
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG on 
Wednesday, 19th October, 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
B U S I N E S S  

 
1 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 44) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2011. 
 

2 Mayors Announcements    

3 Statement of the Leader of the Council   (Pages 45 - 46) 

4 Member Development Panel   (Pages 47 - 50) 

5 Replacement of Road Sweeping Vehicle   (Pages 51 - 52) 

6 Reports of the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees   

 

7 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES    

 To consider the reports (copies herewith) of the various Committees and for Members to 
make any comment thereon: - 
 

8 Motions of Members    

9 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council pursuant 
to Standing Order 17. 
 

10 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions as may be  
deemed necessary. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



 

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following 
the fire exit signs.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts. 
 
Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the 
rear of the Public Gallery. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at the 
front of the former Hubanks store opposite to the Civic Offices.  DO NOT re-enter 
the building until advised to by the Controlling Officer. 
 
 

2. Attendance Record 
 
Please sign the Attendance Record sheet, which will be circulating around the 
Co
[...]
nutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 July 
2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

241. QUESTION RECEIVED UNDER STANDING ORDER 21(2) 
 
A question was put to the Council Leader under Standing Order 21(2) 
 
Resolved:- It was confirmed that the number of members of the Labour 
Group was 25 unchanged since the last election. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Council – 14/09/11 

 
242. STATEMENT OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
Consideration was given to the Council Leader’s statement on the activities and 
decisions of the Cabinet, together with the Forward Plan. 
 
The Leader was asked about the Newcastle Development Programme.  He 
responded that the matter had been considered at Cabinet on 7 September and 
would form part of the Leader’s Statement at the next Council. 
 
The Leader was asked about the management arrangements for the Jubilee 2 
Centre.  He responded that for the foreseeable future the centre would be 
managed in-house.  The other options would be put on hold for future 
consideration.  The Leader was asked whether the cost effectiveness of the 
Jubilee 2 needed to be looked at.  He responded that our facility will be better 
from the competition.  The Leader was asked to respond to concerns over the 
success of the Sainsbury’s regeneration project given the number of vacant 
premises in the town.  County Scrutiny members had not been kept informed.  
The Leader responded that the role of county scrutiny in these issues was a 
matter for the County.  As regards vacancies, the rate of vacancy here is in line 
with national figures. 
 
The Leader was asked whether the works at the Midway Car Park would go into 
Christmas.  The Leader responded that he was not aware that would be the case. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning was asked about the timing 
of the Town Centre Public Realm works.  He responded that works would 
commence in the New Year with Phase 1 to be completed around March and 
later Phases to follow on so that the project should be completed in the summer 
of 2012. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning was asked when the 
Sainsbury’s site car park would re-open and what loss of revenue there was on 
the meantime.  He responded that the intention was to open sooner rather than 
later, discussions were ongoing and there would be a report. 
 
The Leader was congratulated on the securing of £400,000 for the Jubilee 2, but 
asked whether the facility came at the expense of resources to other facilities.  
The Leader responded that there was no change in Kidsgrove, there would be an 
effect on Knutton Leisure Centre as had been previously discussed. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning was asked what was 
happening with disabled parking in the Town, was it being moved to the outskirts.  
He responded that such parking had been extended with a whole floor of the 
Midway being provided. 
 
The Leader was asked whether the previous administration had mishandled the 
issue of cemetery memorial safety to the distress of the public.  The Leader 
responded that he did not know. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning was asked for an assurance 
that the consultation in relation to the Batewood Park review would be overseen 
by the appropriate scrutiny committee.  He responded that the consultation would 
be thorough and widespread. 
 

Page 2



Council - 14/09/11 

61 

Resolved:- That the statement of the Leader of the Council be received. 
 

243. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE RESPONSE TO 
THE PEER REVIEW OF SCRUTINY 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee had discussed the findings 
of the Peer Review of Scrutiny at its meeting on 26 July 2011.  The 
recommendations of the peer review were recommended with the amendments 
that the Council would act on the appointment of a scrutiny officer and the 
removal of ‘and not Political Proportionality’ from para 2.3. 
 
Members expressed views that proportionality of Task
[...]

enquiry with specialist groups before the submission of a draft report to Cabinet and 
this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
A request was made that a full list of the partners involved in the process be provided 
at the next meeting.  
 
The Committee raised the question of finances regarding any recommendations 
made in the Strategy.  It was stated that any outcomes suggested by the strategy 
would need to be realistic and credible and that any financial implications would be 
dealt with and costed on an individual basis. 
 
Members considered the proposed timetable and agreed that an additional meeting 
of the Committee be arranged following the submission of the draft report to EMT on 
22 September and before its consideration by Informal Cabinet on 28 September.  It 
was also agreed that an update report from officers be presented to each meeting.  
 

Page 15



Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 24/08/11 
 

2 

The Scrutiny of the Strategy would be undertaken by the Economic Development and 
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Stoke on Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership’s proposals 
for the designation of an Enterprise Zone in North Staffordshire. 
 
The Committee resolved that following National decisions made regarding Enterprise 
Zones that this topic be kept for consideration at a later date.  It was however 
emphasised that issues relating to enterprise zones would play a part in the 
Economic Development Strategy. 
 
Broadband Provision  
 
The issue regarding the slow speed of some broadband connections in the Borough 
had been brought to the attention of the Chair and other members of the Council by 
concerned citizens and those with businesses that relied on an internet connection.  
 
The Committee resolved that a small Task and Finish Group be set up to look in 
detail at the topic.  Group Leaders would be approached to elect a Member from their 
Group with an interest or level of experti
[...]
rities, similarly should 
the levy be too high it could prove detrimental to development in the borough. 
 
The Scrutiny brief requested that Members consider whether a joint viability 
assessment should be undertaken with Stoke on Trent City Council and what the 
implications to the process of developing a joint CIL would be. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that in the first instance the matter be dealt with 
by the full Scrutiny Committee but that should more detailed scrutiny be required then 
a smaller task and finish group be convened.  
 
Resolved: (a) That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged to 
consider the Economic Development Strategy prior to its submission to informal 
Cabinet on 28 September. 
 
 (b) That Officers provide an update report on the Economic 
Development Strategy to each meeting of the Committee 
 
 (c) That Scrutiny of the Economic Development Strategy be 
carried out by the full Committee 
 
 (d) That Group Leaders be approached regarding setting up a 3 
member task and finish group to investigate the provision of broadband in the 
Borough 
 
 (e) That Group Leaders be approached regarding setting up a 3 
member task and finish group to investigate the High Speed 2 proposals. 
 
 (f) That a scrutiny project be undertaken by the full Committee in 
the first instance regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 

270. FORWARD PLAN - AUGUST TO NOVEMBER 2011  
 
The Committee received the information in the forward plan but considered that it 
had sufficient work topics at the current time. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

M OLSZEWSKI 
Chair 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee- 31/08/11 

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
31 August 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Becket, Miss Cooper, Hailstones, KEaron, Matthews, Tagg S J 

and W
[...]
t municipal year. 
 
Members queries the saeft6y of the Midway Car Park and how much of it closed 
overnight.  The Council’s Head of Housing would check on this and report back to a 
future meeting. 
 
The Committee could ensure that implementation of the projects was completed by 
the dates specified in the report.  In addition, the annual savings could be measured.  
Officers could therefore report back on these every quarter. 
 
Members requested that the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling be 
invited to attend the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received and the comments noted. 

 
 (b) That the extent to, which the Midway Car Park is open 
overnight be reported back to a future meeting. 
 
 (c) That the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling be 
invited to attend the next meeting. 
 

276. FORWARD PLAN - CLEANER, GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES 
EXTRACTS FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER TO DECEMBER 2011  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan for the period September to December 
2011, on items relating to this Committee. 
 
The volunteers staffing the CCTV control room was discussed and Members agreed 
that a meeting be arranged between the Chair, Vice-Chair and the Council’s Alcohol 
Harm Reduction Officer for consideration.  Should it be felt necessary, the matter 
would be brought to a meeting of this Committee. 
 
Members also discussed the Primary Authority Scheme.  It was agreed that a 
meeting be arranged with the Chair, Vice-Chair and the Council’s Head of 
Environmental Health Services and again, should it be felt necessary, be brought to a 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 

Page 21



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31/08/11 
 

 
 (b) That a meeting be arranged between the Chair, Vice-Chair and 
with the Council’s Alcohol Harm Reduction Officer to discuss CCTV and the Head of 
Environmental Health Service
[...]
development 
of the Jubilee 2 Centre since the last meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
The capital build phase of Jubilee 2 was now 75% complete and the programme of 
completion remained in line with the Council’s aspirations of opening the new centre 
to the general public in January 2012. 
 
It was also confirmed that a decision had now been made regarding the operator for 
the cafeteria and vending machines for the centre, the selection criteria had been 

Page 27



Cabinet - 07/09/11 

4 

based on the Most Economically Advantageous Tender (M.E.A.T) and the winning 
tender had scored highest in both the quality and price elements.  
 
Resolved:- (a)  That the progress in delivery of the Jubilee 2 be noted. 
 

(b) That the Council enter into a contract with the preferred 
Cafeteria operator for the Jubilee 2. 

 
(c) That the Council enter into a contract with Staffordshire County 

Council to procure the Section 278 Highways Works in relation to the Jubilee 2 
development in accordance with the project plan. 
 

291. JUBILEE 2 HEALTH AND WELLBEING CENTRE FEES AND CHARGES  
 
A report was submitted detailing the proposed fees and charges and car parking 
arrangements for the new Jubilee 2 Health and Wellbeing Centre.  The figures had 
been devised to try and provide the best value for money for those people visiting the 
centre. 
 
Resolved:- That the fees and charges and car parking arrangements for Jubilee 2 
be approved 
 

292. FUTURE MANAGEMENT OPTIONS FOR LEISURE SERVICES  
 
Members received a report updating them on the work of the Leisure Trust Steering 
Group.  Members agreed that it would be a good idea to use a leisure trust to run the 
Council’s leisure facilities but that for the time being it might be wise to take note of 
how this was being done in other Councils and learn from this first. 
 
Resolved:- (a)  That the work of the Leisure Trust Working Groups be noted 
and that in view of the uncertain business case and financial implications not to 
prog
[...]
to the Forward Plan (for further background to the Cabinet’s decisions 
please refer to the Cabinet agenda of 7 September). 
 

2. Financial and Performance Management Report 
 
The financial and performance review for 2011/12 (first quarter) was discussed.  Most 
services are performing with the majority of targets being met. 
 

3. Locality Action Partnership 
 
Cabinet were asked to review the report ‘The Story of Our Place’ and agreed with the 
recommendations subject to it being an ongoing review.  A formalised action plan was 
requested by Cabinet. 
 

4. Transformation Programme Update 
 
There are several programmes being carried out at the Council to make sure we have 
efficient, effective and modernised services. 
 
The accommodation review will see the police, pct and staff from Staffordshire County 
Council occupy available space in the Civic Offices.  This will mean officers of the Council 
moving to free-up identified space for partners to occupy. 
 

5. Jubilee 2 
 
A number of reports were received, these included fees and charges, future management 
options for Leisure Services and a report on the progress of the building itself.  The program 
is within budget and is 75% complete.  Facilities Partner Ltd has been selected as the café 

Agenda Item 3

Page 45



operator.  The firm, based in Tamworth, employs local people and they also work with local 
suppliers and source local farm products. 
 
Jubilee 2 is set to officially open on 7 January 2012, the start of the Olympic year. 
 

6. Bateswood Local Nature Reserve – Management Plan 
 
A petition has been presented by a ward Member on behalf of local residents asking the 
Council to allow angling on the pool at Bateswood Local Nature Reserve. 
 
It was agreed that consultation should take place to allow for angling and additional bridle 
routes. 
 

6. Grants Review and Third Sector Commissioning 
 
It was agreed to support the recommendations of the grants review.  A detailed report of the 
work of the New Vic Theatre was also requested. 
 

7. Rough Sleepers Outreach Service 
 
It was agreed to jointly commission a future service with Stoke-on-Trent City Council to 
combine both Councils resources and to develop a service which meets the needs of both 
authorities whilst at the same time making efficiencies. 
 

8. Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Task Group Recommendations 
 
Cllr Loades and the eleven members of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group were thanked 
for their work on the Newcastle Development Programme. 
 
In future, all surplus non-operational land belonging to the Council will be reviewed as part of 
the Site Allocations Development Plan which is set to get underway in Newcastle in the 
autumn.  Other landowners, whether they are the County Council, health service, MOD or 
private landowners will be invited to put forward sites. 
 

9. Asset Disposal of Land at Drayton Road 
 
Cabinet were asked to approve a piece of land for sale off Market Drayton Road in 
Loggerheads for the new community fire station as part of a Staffordshire-wide improvement 
programme. 
 

10. Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan can be found at: 
 
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/forwardplan 
 

The next Cabinet meeting is to be held on 19 October.  A report detailing the decisions made at this 
meeting will be made to the Council meeting on 14 December. 
 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
Leader of the Council 

Page 46



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 
Submitted by:  (Elections and Licensing Manager) 
 
Portfolio: (Customer Services and Transformation) 
 
Ward(s) affected: (Not Ward Specific) 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
That the current Member Development Working Group be formalised to create the Member 
Development Panel with the remit suggested in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That the Member Development Working Group become an established panel of the 
Council 
 
(b) That the membership of the panel be 8 
 
(c) That the remit of the panel attached at Appendix A be agreed. 
 
Reasons 
 
To raise the profile of the panel to ensure all members are aware of its crucial role, as champion for 
all elected member development and ICT. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Member Development Working Group designed and produced the Elected Member 

Development Strategy (which helps to ensure that Member Development is strategically 
placed in the Council), provided a structure, and set out the roles and responsibilities for the 
planning, delivery and evaluation of development opportunities offered to Members.  The 
Working Group also aims to support Members in their various roles by identifying training 
needs and transforming these into a comprehensive training and development plan. 
 

1.2 The Council achieved the Primary Level of the West Midlands Member Development Charter 
in October 2011.  One of the recommendations of the Charter was that the Member 
Development Working Group be formalised. 
 

1.3 A further recommendation was made by the Transformation and Resources Committee to 
Cabinet in February 2011 regarding expanding the remit of the Member Development 
Working Group to include Member ICT.  No decision was made at this time and a request 
was made by Cabinet that a further report be submitted at a later date including any 
developments that may already have occurred.  
 

1.4 The introduction of the Modern.Gov system also means that all Members will require ICT 
training and skills to enable them to access agendas and minutes online and through their 
emails.  A Members Website is also now in operation through which Members will benefit 
from being able to access information specific to their roles, training resources and 
committee documentation. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 47



2. Issues 
 

2.1 It is suggested that membership of the Panel remain as at present. 
 

2.2 It will be left to the panel to decide who is to be chair and vice-chair 
 

2.3 The Panel must maintain political proportionality.  
 

3. Reasons for Preferre
[...]
 effectiveness of Member 
Development. 

 

• Identify financial resources required to deliver development needs. 
 
 
 

Additional Terms of Reference agreed by the Member Development 
Working Groups on 1st September 2011  

 
 

• To address issues relating to the provision of ICT for elected members. 
 

• To help promote the members website and to encourage members and 
officers to use the site on a regular basis. 

 

• To monitor the provision of member support. 
 
 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

REPLACEMENT ROAD SWEEPING VEHICLE 
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To seek approval to revise the Councils Capital Programme to replace a road sweeping vehicle 
which has reached the end of its serviceable life span and which is now uneconomical to maintain. 

 

Recommendations 
 

(a) That Council approves the procurement of a replacement road sweeping vehicle.  
 
(b) That the cost of the vehicle is met from the approved General Fund Capital 
Programme and the Programme be revised accordingly. 
 

Reasons 
 

To enable the Council to continue to fulfil it’s  statutory obligations in relation to street cleansing. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Streetscene Business Unit currently delivers street cleansing services to fulfil the 

Council’s statutory obligations  in relation to this function and to maintain satisfactory levels 
of street and environmental cleanliness  across the Borough.  
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Street Cleansing Operations are carried out using a fleet of vehicles designed to maximise 
efficiency and performance.  The fleet includes a large road sweeping vehicle which is 
deployed on a year–round basis to carry out scheduled street cleaning and which is 
particularly intensively used for leaf clearance operations during the autumn and winter of 
each year.  The usual life expectancy of a vehicle with this level of intensive use is between 
5 – 7 years, but with prudent servicing and maintenance, the vehicle has been kept in 
service beyond the expected duration. 
 
The existing road sweeping vehicle is now 10 years old and has reached the point where it is 
uneconomical to maintain. 
 

3. Options Considered  
 

3.1 Hire – the ongoing cost of vehicle hire is more expensive than purchase over the life of the 
vehicle  
 

3.2 Purchase – This option is more economical and there will be a modest re-sale value                                       
for the vehicle at the end of it’s useful life  
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 That the procurement of a replacement road sweeping vehicle is approved. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



 2

4.2 Cabinet will be asked to support the proposal at their meeting on 19 October 2011. 
 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

5.1 To enable the Council to continue to fulfil it’s statutory of obligations in relation to street 
cleansing.  
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

6.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

7.1 The Council has a statutory obligation to provide the Street Cleansing function. 
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
No adverse impact has been identified in relation to this report.  
 

9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

9.1 The estimated capital cost of purchasing a replacement road sweeping vehicle is £125,000.  
It is proposed to fund the cost of procuring the road sweeping vehicle from the approved 
General Fund Capital Programme. 
 

10. Major Risks  
 

10.1 The major risks associated with this report are as follows: 
 

RISK CONTROL MEASURE 

Inability to deliver service and fulfil statutory 
obligation 
 

Procure vehicle 

Adverse financial impact 
 

Purchase vehicle rather than 
ongoing hire costs 

Reputational damage through  inability to deliver 
service 
 

Procure vehicle 

accidents relating to leaf fall (slips/skids etc) 
 

Implement leaf clearance 
programme 

Inability to respond to incidents requiring the street 
cleansing function 
 

Procure vehicle 

 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
11.1 The decision involves significant expenditure, affects all wards in the Borough and has been 

included in the forward plan. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions 
 
None 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	council(special)2011_09_14M
	activecohesive2011_08_22M
	planning2011_08_23M
	economicdevelopment2011_08_24M
	cleanergreener2011_08_31M
	conservation2011_09_06M
	cabinet2011_09_07M
	planning2011_09_13M2
	overviewcoordinating2011_09_19M
	licensingsub_08_23(kingwilliam)M
	licensingsub2011_09_15(brassingtons)

	3 Statement of the Leader of the Council
	4 Member Development Panel
	Appendix A - Terms of Reference

	5 Replacement of Road Sweeping Vehicle



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 19/10/11 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 19th October, 2011 

 
Present:-    – in the Chair 

 
Councillors J Walklate, R Slater, Heames, D Cornes, Welsh, H Johnson, 

Studd, Burnett, D Clarke, M Clarke, J Cooper, D Becket, 
A Beech, J Bannister, T Hambleton, S Blair, Boden, 
I Matthews, M Olzewski, K-N Taylor, S Hambleton, Lewis, 
G Williams, J Williams, Astle, Fear, P Hailstones, L Hailstones, 
Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Waring, Olszewski, Loades, Holland, 
Bailey, J M Cooper, N Jones, M Reddish, D Richards, 
K Robinson, E Shenton, Snell, S Sweeney and J Tagg 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th September 2011 be agreed as 
a correct record pending the inclusion of the following Members on the on attendance 
register; Cllr Becket, Cllr D Clarke, Cllr Reddish and Cllr K Taylor. 
 

2. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor announced that the funfair and fireworks display would be taking place on 
Sunday 23rd October in the Lyme Valley from 5.30pm. There would be a make-up 
and jewellery party in the Mayors Parlour hosted by the Mayoress on Tuesday 8th 
November from 7.30pm. 
 
The date had now been set for the Mayors Ball of 30th March 2012 at Keele 
University; tickets would be available in the New Year. 
 
 

3. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 
Consideration was given to the Statement of the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader was asked about the current accommodation review being carried out by 
the Council. The review included the police, the PCT and staff from Staffordshire 
County Council occupying space in the Civic Offices thus meaning that staff already 
working in the building were being moved in order to free up space. The Leader was 
asked to clarify the cost of these moves(including staff time). The Leader stated that 
he would respond to the question in writing.  
 
The Portfolio holder for Customer Services and Transformation stated that any costs 
relating to the movement of Council staff and equipment would be met by the 
Partners moving into the building and that the aim of the project was to provide the 
best value for money for the public and to make the best use of the space available. 
 
The Leader was questioned regarding the Cabinet response to the Scrutiny Task 
Group Recommendations in relation to the Newcastle Development Programme. A 
question was raised regarding the consultation proposals that had been identified by 
the Task Group and as to whether issues relating to public consultation were still 
being looked into. It was stated that these issues were still live and being taken into 



Council - 19/10/11 
 

2 

consideration at all levels of the ongoing site allocations plan document currently 
being put together by the planning department and that new formats of consultation 
were being investigated. The work being undertaken now would be of great benefit to 
the Council in the future and help to facilitate all future consultation processes. 
 
Resolved: That the statement of the Leader of the Council be received. 
 

4. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL  

 
The Council received a report requesting that the current Member Development 
Working Group be formalised to create the Member Development Panel. 
 
Members considered the report and agreed that it was a fundamental requirement 
that Councillors be provided with more support regarding ICT and that issues relating 
to ICT should form a major tenet of the Panels remit. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Member Development Working Group become an 
established panel of the Council. 
 

(b) That the membership of the Panel be 8. 
 

(c)  That the remit of the Panel attached  at Appendix A to the 
report be agreed 

 
5. REPLACEMENT OF ROAD SWEEPING VEHICLE  

 
A report was submitted seeking approval to revise the Council’s Capital Programme 
to replace a road sweeping vehicle which had reached the end of its serviceable life 
span and which was now uneconomical to maintain. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Council approve the procurement of a replacement 
road sweeping vehicle. 
 
  (b) That the cost of the vehicle be met from the approved General 
Fund Capital Programme and that the Programme be revised accordingly. 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 
The Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee had received 
a presentation from the Council’s Head of Customer and ICT Services and from the 
Head of Performance and Transformation. An additional meeting of the Committee 
had been considered pending the publication of the report to Cabinet regarding 
Members ICT, this meeting had not been though necessary following the publication 
and submission of the report to Cabinet. The Chair was due to meet with Officers of 
the Council regarding the upcoming Performance Management Review.  
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee had received a presentation from representatives of 
the UHNS regarding the Fit For The Future Programme and move of the accident 
and emergency department. Members of the Committee would be visiting the new 
A&E building in the New Year. The Committee had also submitted a response to the 
County Council regarding its consultation over adult mental health services in the 
Borough. Work was also being undertaken regarding cardiac rehabilitation and 
questions were being asked regarding the closure of the High Street GP Practise in 
Newcastle.  There would be an NHS accountability session on 10th November at the 



Council - 19/10/11 

3 

Civic Offices and Members were requested to forward any questions they wanted 
addressing to Julia Cleary as soon as possible 
 
A question was raised regarding concerns in relation to the amalgamation of the 
PCTs into a cluster and how whether this would prove detrimental to the specific 
requirements of the Borough. The Chair stated that the County Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee of which he was a Member were looking at this. 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and held two meetings with Officers to discuss issues arising from the 
Forward Plan (volunteers staffing the CCTV control room and the Primary Authority 
Scheme). Further information regarding the CCTV issues would be submitted to the 
next full meeting of the Committee and an additional full meeting of the Committee 
had been held to discuss the Primary Authority Scheme report prior to its submission 
to Cabinet on 19th October, the comments from the Scrutiny Committee had been 
included in the final report. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee had met to consider the Call In 
regarding the disposal of Knutton Recreation Centre. The report from this Committee 
had been submitted to the relevant portfolio holder and a report detailing Cabinet’s 
response had had been agreed that morning.   
 
Resolved: That the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be noted. 
 

7. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  

 
A document was circulated to Members of the Council in relation to the proposed 
changes to parliamentary boundaries in Staffordshire and the impact that this could 
have on Newcastle under Lyme.  
 
The document stated the following: 
 
The Borough Council wishes to object to the proposals put forward by the 
Boundary Commission to abolish the present parliamentary constituency of 
Newcastle.  In particular the Commission’s proposals: 
 
(a) Take no account of the unique character and identity of Newcastle as a 

cohesive community; 
 

(b) Undermine the existing and well-defined local government boundaries; 
 

(c) Seriously disrupt social, electoral and community ties. 
 

The Commission’s ‘solution’ to the review of boundaries would, if approved, 
effectively split Newcastle into two by creating two new artificially contrived 
constituencies and the effect of this will be to weaken electoral affiliations and 
so reduce accountability. 
 
The present proposals should, therefore, be rejected in favour of an alternative 
solution that better reflects and, where possible, strengthens the character and 
identity of Newcastle. 
 
The Council discussed the document and the proposal and a named vote was taken 
regarding whether the proposal and content of the document be accepted. Thirty 



Council - 19/10/11 
 

4 

Members opted in favour of the proposal, thirteen were against and there was one 
abstention. 
 
The option of an additional meeting of the Council being called to discuss the 
boundary changes in more detail and to possibly formulate an alternative proposal 
was also discussed and it was agreed that the Mayor would meet with the group 
leaders to consider this option. The deadline for any submissions to the Boundary 
Commission was 5th December 2011. 
 
Resolved: (a) That following a named vote the proposals and content contained 
within the document be agreed. 
 
  (b) That the Mayor and group leaders meet to consider whether 
an additional meeting to the Council should be held to discuss boundary changes. 
 
Named vote (item 7, resolution (a)) 
 
Abstained:  J. Tagg 
 
For: 
 
Hambleton, Mrs Astle, Bailey, Becket, Mrs Beech, Boden, Mrs Burnett, D. Clarke, 
M R Clarke, Mrs Cornes, Eagles, Mrs S. Hambleton, Mrs H Johnson, Jones, Jones,  
Kearon, Mrs B Lewis, Olszewski, Miss Olszewski, Miss Reddish, Richards, 
Robinson, Mrs Shenton, Snell, Studd, Taylor K N, Miss Walklate, Waring, Welsh, 
Mrs Williams and Williams 
 
Against: 
 
Bannister, Blair, Cooper, Miss Cooper, Fear, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, 
Mrs Heames, Holland, Loades, Matthews, Slater and Sweeney 
 
 
 
 

  

Chair 

 


